instruments.

(i) Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

 When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match
the terms of the hedged exposure. The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the foreign currency loan by using foreign
currency swaps and forwards.

 At March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016, the Company’s hedge position is stated in Note 32. This foreign currency risk
is hedged by using foreign currency forward contracts and full currency interest rate swaps.

 Sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities.

114 INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended March 31,
2017

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% (March 31, 2017: 2%)  (148.74)  (125.03)

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (March 31, 2017: 2%)  148.74  125.03

Impact on other comprehensive income

JPY sensitivity [with respect to investment in equity shares of OAT Agrio Co.
Ltd. (company listed on Tokyo Stock exchange)]

Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended March 31,
2017

INR/JPY - increase by 5% (March 31, 2017: 1%)  41.55  3.10

INR/JPY - decrease by 5% (March 31, 2017: 1%)  (41.55)  (3.10)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term
debt obligations with floating interest rates. At March 31, 2018, 99.86% (March 31, 2017: 99.82%, April 1, 2016 - 99.46%) of the
Company’s total borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest. As on March 31, 2018, the Company’s borrowings were mainly denominated
in INR and USD. In case of ECBs, the Company raises them at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than

[…]

109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions. The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively
from the date of transition to Ind AS.

c) Classification and measurement of financial assets
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets into amortised cost or FVTOCI on the

basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS, if retrospective application is impracticable.
 Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification and measurement of financial assets into amortised cost or FVTOCI

based on the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition.

120 INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

B. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PREVIOUS GAAP AND IND AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT DATE OF TRANSITION (APRIL 1, 2016)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1  19,134.93  (24.92)  19,110.01

(b) Capital work-in-progress  5,071.31  -  5,071.31

(c) Intangible assets  259.61  -  259.61

(d) Intangible assets under development  51.26  -  51.26

(e) Investment in joint venture  795.00  -  795.00

(f) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments 2  313.54  (7.06)  306.48

(ii) Others 3  196.72  66.86  263.58

(g) Other non-current assets 3  686.23  (125.44)  560.79

(h) Non-current tax assets (net)  196.44  -  196.44

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  26,705.04  (90.56)  26,614.48

2 CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Inventories  35,060.38  -  35,060.38

(b) Financial Assets  -

(i) Trade receivables 4  20,763.93  (238.19)  20,525.74

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  711.53  -  711.53

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  236.67  -  236.67

(iv) Loans  1.28  -  1.28

(v) Others 3  526.05  148.64  674.69

(c) Other current assets  5,723.94  -  5,723.94

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  63,023.78  (89.55)  62,934.23

TOTAL ASSETS  89,728.82  (180.11)  89,548.71

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital  2,066.78  -  2,066.78

(b) Other Equity  38,822.98  (362.92)  38,460.06

Total equity  40,889.76  (362.92)  40,526.84

LIABILITIES

1 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 3  2,829.99  75.00  2,904.99

(b) Provisions  56.03  -  56.03

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5  485.65  (177.64)  308.01

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  3,371.67  (102.64)  3,269.03

2 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 3  15,197.73  (60.80)  15,136.93

 (ii) Trade Payables  21,171.54  -  21,171.54

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 3  3,936.86  346.25  4,283.11

(b) Provisions  84.00  -  84.00

(c) Other current liabilities  5,077.26  -  5,077.26

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  45,467.39  285.45  45,752.84

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  89,728.82  (180.11)  89,548.71

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

121INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

	 RECONCILIATION	OF	EQUITY	AS	AT	MARCH	31,	2017*

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1  18,166.60  (29.47)  18,137.13

(b) Capital work-in-progress  5,694.57  -  5,694.57

(c) Intangible assets  322.10  -  322.10

(d) Intangible assets under development  123.50  -  123.50

(e) Investment in joint venture  795.00  -  795.00

(f) Financial Assets  -  -

(i) Investments 2  313.54  (3.25)  310.29

(iii) Others 3  183.00  11.70  194.70

(g) Other non-current assets  512.32  -  512.32

(h) Non-current tax assets (net)  234.79  -  234.79

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  26,345.42  (21.02)  26,324.40

2 CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Inventories  42,577.66  -  42,577.66

(b) Financial Assets  -

(i) Trade receivables 4  21,463.91  (302.45)  21,161.46

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  684.86  -  684.86

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  237.17  -  237.17

(iv) Loans  0.66  -  0.66

(v) Others 3  408.63  46.78  455.41

(c) Other current assets 3  6,481.70  (82.25)  6,399.45

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  71,854.59  (337.92)  71,516.67

TOTAL ASSETS  98,200.01  (358.94)  97,841.07

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital  2,066.78  -  2,066.78

(b) Other Equity  44,635.81  (246.89)  44,388.92

TOTAL EQUITY  46,702.59  (246.89)  46,455.70

LIABILITIES

1 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 3  1,528.50  13.26  1,541.76

(b) Provisions  50.73  -  50.73

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5  1,007.13  (114.49)  892.64

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,586.36  (101.23)  2,485.13

2 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 3  20,624.19  (28.65)  20,595.54

 (ii) Trade Payables  19,868.41  -  19,868.41

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 3  3,177.58  17.83  3,195.41

(b) Provisions  85.49  -  85.49

(c) Other current liabilities  5,155.39  -  5,155.39

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  48,911.06  (10.82)  48,900.24

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  98,200.01  (358.94)  97,841.07

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

122 INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

	 RECONCILIATION	OF	TOTAL	COMPREHENSIVE	INCOME	FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	MARCH	31,	2017

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 6  110,739.77  (3,112.87)  107,626.90
Other Income 3  223.13  459.61  682.74
Total Income   110,962.90  (2,653.26)  108,309.64
Expenses
Cost of raw material and components consumed  62,890.63  -  62,890.63
Purchase of Traded Goods  14,286.19  -  14,286.19
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and traded goods

 (2,950.75)  -  (2,950.75)

Excise Duty 6  -  8,205.90  8,205.90
Employee benefits expense 7  4,572.28  (21.37)  4,550.91
Finance Costs  2,023.29  -  2,023.29
Depreciation and amortization expense 1  1,595.67  4.54  1,600.21
Other expenses 3,4,6  20,545.69  (11,039.06)  9,506.63
Total expenses   102,963.00  (2,849.99)  100,113.01
Profit before tax  7,999.90  196.73  8,196.63
Tax Expenses

- Current Tax 7  2,065.58  7.40  2,072.98
- Deferred Tax 5  121.49  62.26  183.75

Total Tax Expenses   2,187.07  69.66  2,256.73
Profit for the period  5,812.83  127.07  5,939.90
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in fair value of FVTOCI equity instruments 2  -  3.81  3.81
Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans 7  -  (21.37)  (21.37)
Income tax relating to these items 5,7  -  6.52  6.52

Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)   -  (11.04)  (11.04)
Total comprehensive income for the period  5,812.83  116.03  5,928.86

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

	 RECONCILIATION	OF	TOTAL	EQUITY	AS	AT	MARCH	31,	2017	AND	APRIL	1,	2016

 Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s fund) as per previous GAAP  46,702.59  40,889.76
Adjustments:
Fair valuation of derivatives 3  (26.21)  (270.38)
Fair valuation of FVTOCI investments 2  (3.25)  (7.06)
Expected credit loss on trade receivables 4  (302.45)  (238.19)
Depreciation on leasehold land 1  (29.47)  (24.92)

[…]

risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTOCI investments and derivative financial
instruments.

(i) Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

 When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the
terms of the hedged exposure. The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the foreign currency loan by using foreign currency
swaps and forwards.

 At March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016, the Group’s hedge position is stated in Note 32. This foreign currency risk is
hedged by using foreign currency forward contracts and full currency interest rate swaps.

 Sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities.

166 INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended March 31,
2017

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% (March 31, 2017: 2%)  (148.74)  (125.03)

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (March 31, 2017: 2%)  148.74  125.03

Impact on other comprehensive income

JPY sensitivity [with respect to investment in equity shares of OAT Agrio Co.
Ltd. (company listed on Tokyo Stock exchange)]

Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended March 31,
2017

INR/JPY - increase by 5% (March 31, 2017: 1%)  41.55  3.10

INR/JPY - decrease by 5% (March 31, 2017: 1%)  (41.55)  (3.10)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. At March 31, 2018, 99.86% (March 31, 2017: 99.82%, April 1, 2016 - 99.46%) of the Group’s
total borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest. As on March 31, 2018, the Group’s borrowings were mainly denominated in INR and
USD. In case of ECBs, the Group raises them at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available if

[…]

109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions. The Group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from
the date of transition to Ind AS.

c) Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets into amortised cost or FVTOCI on the
basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS, if retrospective application is impracticable.

 Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification and measurement of financial assets into amortised cost or FVTOCI
based on the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition.

174 INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

B. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2016)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1  19,134.93  (24.92)  19,110.01

(b) Capital work-in-progress  5,071.31  -  5,071.31

(c) Intangible assets  259.61  -  259.61

(d) Intangible assets under development  51.26  -  51.26

(e) Investment in joint venture 3  759.87  (1.88)  757.99

(f) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments 2  313.54  (7.06)  306.48

(ii) Others 4  196.72  66.86  263.58

(g) Other non-current assets 4  686.23  (125.44)  560.79

(h) Non-current tax assets (net)  196.44  -  196.44

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  26,669.91  (92.44)  26,577.47

2 CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Inventories  35,060.38  -  35,060.38

(b) Financial Assets  -

(i) Trade receivables 5  20,763.93  (238.19)  20,525.74

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  711.53  -  711.53

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  236.67  -  236.67

(iv) Loans  1.28  -  1.28

(v) Others 4  526.05  148.64  674.69

(c) Other current assets  5,723.94  -  5,723.94

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  63,023.78  (89.55)  62,934.23

TOTAL ASSETS  89,693.69  (181.99)  89,511.70

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  2,066.78  -  2,066.78

(b) Other Equity  38,787.85  (364.80)  38,423.05

Total equity  40,854.63  (364.80)  40,489.83

LIABILITIES

1 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 4  2,829.99  75.00  2,904.99

(b) Provisions  56.03  -  56.03

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6  485.65  (177.64)  308.01

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  3,371.67  (102.64)  3,269.03

2 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 4  15,197.73  (60.80)  15,136.93

 (ii) Trade Payables  21,171.54  -  21,171.54

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 4  3,936.86  346.25  4,283.11

(b) Provisions  84.00  -  84.00

(c) Other current liabilities  5,077.26  -  5,077.26

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  45,467.39  285.45  45,752.84

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  89,693.69  (181.99)  89,511.70

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

175INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017*

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1  18,166.60  (29.47)  18,137.13

(b) Capital work-in-progress  5,694.57  -  5,694.57

(c) Intangible assets  322.10  -  322.10

(d) Intangible assets under development  123.50  -  123.50

(e) Investment in joint venture 3  784.35  3.79  788.14

(f) Financial Assets  -  -

(i) Investments 2  313.54  (3.25)  310.29

(iii) Others 4  183.00  11.70  194.70

(g) Other non-current assets  512.32  -  512.32

(h) Non-current tax assets (net)  234.79  -  234.79

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  26,334.77  (17.23)  26,317.54

2 CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Inventories  42,577.66  -  42,577.66

(b) Financial Assets  -

(i) Trade receivables 5  21,463.91  (302.45)  21,161.46

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  684.86  -  684.86

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  237.17  -  237.17

(iv) Loans  0.66  -  0.66

(v) Others 4  408.63  46.78  455.41

(c) Other current assets 4  6,481.70  (82.25)  6,399.45

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  71,854.59  (337.92)  71,516.67

TOTAL ASSETS  98,189.36  (355.15)  97,834.21

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital  2,066.78  -  2,066.78

(b) Other Equity  44,625.16  (243.10)  44,382.06

TOTAL EQUITY  46,691.94  (243.10)  46,448.84

LIABILITIES

1 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 4  1,528.50  13.26  1,541.76

(b) Provisions  50.73  -  50.73

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6  1,007.13  (114.49)  892.64

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,586.36  (101.23)  2,485.13

2 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 4  20,624.19  (28.65)  20,595.54

 (ii) Trade Payables  19,868.41  -  19,868.41

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 4  3,177.58  17.83  3,195.41

(b) Provisions  85.49  -  85.49

(c) Other current liabilities  5,155.39  -  5,155.39

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  48,911.06  (10.82)  48,900.24

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  98,189.36  (355.15)  97,834.21

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

176 INSECTICIDES (INDIA) LIMITED | Annual Report 2017-18

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations 7  110,739.77  (3,112.87)  107,626.90

Other Income 4  223.13  459.61  682.74

TOTAL INCOME   110,962.90  (2,653.26)  108,309.64

EXPENSES

Cost of raw material and components consumed  62,890.63  -  62,890.63

Purchase of Traded Goods  14,286.19  -  14,286.19

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
traded goods

 (2,950.75)  -  (2,950.75)

Excise Duty 7  -  8,205.90  8,205.90

Employee benefits expense 8  4,572.28  (21.37)  4,550.91

Finance Costs  2,023.29  -  2,023.29

Depreciation and amortization expense 1  1,595.67  4.54  1,600.21

Other expenses 4,5,7  20,545.69  (11,039.06)  9,506.63

TOTAL	EXPENSES   102,963.00  (2,849.99)  100,113.01

Profit before tax and share of net profits of investments
accounted for using equity method

 7,999.90  196.73  8,196.63

Share of net profit of joint venture accounted for using the equity
method

3  24.48  5.51  29.99

PROFIT	BEFORE	TAX   8,024.38  202.24  8,226.62

Tax Expenses

- Current Tax 8  2,065.58  7.40  2,072.98

- Deferred Tax 6  121.49  62.26  183.75

TOTAL	TAX	EXPENSES   2,187.07  69.66  2,256.73

PROFIT	FOR	THE	PERIOD  5,837.31  132.58  5,969.89

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in fair value of FVTOCI equity instruments 2  -  3.81  3.81

Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans 8  -  (21.37)  (21.37)

Share of other comprehensive income of joint venture
accounted for using the equity method

3  0.24  0.24

Income tax relating to these items 6,8,3  -  6.44  6.44

Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)   -  (10.88)  (10.88)

Total comprehensive income for the period  5,837.31  121.70  5,959.01